

NO. A08-1252, A08-1700

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

PREMIER BANK, a Minnesota corporation,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

BECKER DEVELOPMENT, LLC, BOONE FAMILY INVESTMENTS, LLC, STEVEN L. BOONE, ANNETTE C. BOONE, NANCY C. BUEHLER, ROBERT G. BUEHLER, MICHAEL S. UZELAC, PAMELA J. NOLL, DEANNA M. LASSER, ANN-MARIE RASMUS, AN ADULT RESIDENT OF MINNESOTA, DANIEL P. BOONE, AN ADULT RESIDENT OF MINNESOTA, BAUERLY BROTHERS, INC., KUECHLE UNDERGROUND, INC., JOHN OLIVER & ASSOCIATES, INC., AND JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 5,
Defendants-Respondents,

and

PAMELA J. NOLL,
Third-Party Plaintiff,

vs.

GORDON JENSEN and JENSEN ANDERSON SONDRALL, P.A.,
Third-Party Defendants.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Katherine M. Melander (#0180464)
Stephen F. Buterin (#0248642)
COLEMAN, HULL & van VLIET, PLLP
8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard, Suite 2110
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 841-0001

Scott S. Payzant (#0255907)
Thomas C. Atmore (#0191954)
LEONARD, O'BRIEN, SPENCER,
GALE & SAYRE, LTD.
100 South Fifth Street, Suite 2500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1234
(612) 332-2740

*Attorneys for Appellant Premier Bank
(Additional Counsel listed on following page)*

Aaron A. Dean (#0243954)
Jesse R. Orman (#0310244)
FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART
& THOMSON, P.A.
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 1900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 359-7600

*Attorneys for Respondent
Kuechle Underground, Inc.*

Lawrence P. Marofsky (#0067714)
LAW OFFICE OF
LAWRENCE P. MAROFSKY
7022 Brooklyn Boulevard
Minneapolis, MN 55429
(763) 566-4570

*Attorney for Respondents Boone Builders, Inc.,
Steven L. Boone, Annette C. Boone, Boone
Family Investments, LLC & Becker
Development, LLC, Michael S. Uzelac,
Deanna M. Lasser, Anne-Marie Rasmus
and Daniel P. Boone*

Patrick B. Hennessy (#0124412)
Timothy A. Sullivan (#0107165)
BEST & FLANAGAN, LLP
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-7121

*Attorneys for Respondents Nancy C. Buehler
and Robert G. Buehler*

Tammy L. Pust (#151646)
PARKER ROSEN, LLC
300 First Avenue North, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 767-3000

*Attorney for Respondent and
Third-Party Plaintiff Pamela J. Noll*

Robert J. Feigh (#0028629)
GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY, MOOTY
& BENNETT, P.A.
1010 West St. Germain
Suite 600
St. Cloud, MN 56301
(320) 252-4414

*Attorney for Respondent Knife River
Corporation f/ k/ a Bauerly Brothers, Inc.*

David S. Holman (#0193628)
THE LAW OFFICE OF
DAVID S. HOLMAN
201 West Travelers Trail, Suite 225
Burnsville, MN 55337
(952) 895-1224

*Attorney for Respondent John Oliver &

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 15

I. Standard of Review 15

II. The District Court Erred In Ruling That Kuechle Was Entitled to Foreclose Its Mechanic's Lien Against Less Than All The Lots Subject To Its Lien..... 15

 A. There is no statutory basis under Minnesota's Mechanic's Lien Statute for the district court's decision allowing Kuechle to foreclose its lien claim against less than all the lots subject to its lien. 16

 B. The district court's decision is contrary to Minnesota caselaw. 19

 C. Chisago County District Court Decision 25

 D. The majority of courts that have addressed this issue have ruled that the lien claimant may not foreclose its lien against less than all the parcels subject to the lien. 28

 E. Public policy supports apportionment. 32

 F. Minnesota's Common Ownership Interest Act required Kuechle to apportion its mechanic's lien claim. 34

III. The District Court Erred In Denying Premier's Decree Of Foreclosure On Its Three Construction Mortgages in its Order for Judgment.....35

IV.	The District Court Erred In Dismissing Premier's Claims Against The Individual Guarantors And Denying Its Motion For Summary Judgment Against The Individual Guarantors	37
A.	The district court erred when it refused to reform the Guaranties to reflect the intent of the parties	39
B.	The Individual Guarantors are liable to Premier because they guaranteed obligations of Boone Family Investments to guaranty the obligations of Becker Development under the promissory note	43
C.	The district court erred in dismissing the Individual Guarantors	44
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CASES

<i>Albert & Harlow, Inc. v. Great Northern Oil Co.</i> , 283 Minn. 246, 167 N.W.2d 500 (1969)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Automated Building Components, Inc. v. New Horizon Homes, Inc.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. App. 1994), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. June 15, 1994)	17
<i>Baker v. Citizens State Bank</i> , 349 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. 1984)	37
<i>Berg v. Carlstrom</i> , 347 N.W.2d 809 (Minn.1984)	40, 42
<i>Borg Warner Acceptance Corp. v. Shakopee Sports Center, Inc.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 539 (Minn. 1988)	39
<i>Daive-Thomas Co., Inc. v. Voss</i> , 517 N.W.2d 341 (Minn. App. 1994)	15
<i>Duinick Bros. & Gilchrist v. Brandondale Chaska Corp.</i> , 311 Minn. 291, 248 N.W.2d 743 (1976)	16
<i>Dunham Assocs, Inc. v. Group Inv., Inc.</i> , 301 Minn. 108, 223 N.W.2d 376 (1974)	16
<i>Carr-Cullen Co. v. Cooper</i> , 144 Minn. 380, 175 N.W. 696 (1920) .	19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 28
<i>Gerdin v. Princeton State Bank</i> , 384 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 1986)	36
<i>Hartigan v. Norwich Union Indem. Co.</i> , 188 Minn. 48, 246 N.W. 477 (Minn. 1933)	42
<i>Johnson v. Giese</i> , 231 Minn. 258, 261, 42 N.W.2d 712 (1950)	38
<i>Johnson v. Salter</i> , 70 Minn. 146, 72 N.W. 974 (1897)	17, 24
<i>Loving & Assoc., Inc. v. Carothers</i> , 619 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. App. 2000), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Feb. 13, 2001)	37
<i>Magnuson v. Diekmann</i> , 689 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. App. 2004)	43
<i>Marshall v. Inn on Madeline Island</i> , 631 N.W.2d 113 (Minn. App. 2001)	15
<i>Nichols v. Shelard Nat'l Bank</i> , 294 N.W.2d 730 (Minn.1980)	39

Norwest Bank Minnesota, v. Ode, 615 N.W.2d 91 (Minn. App. 2000) 40

O'Neil v. Dux, 257 Minn. 383, 101 N.W.2d 588, 594 (1960) 38

Southdale Center, Inc. v. Lewis, 260 Minn. 430, 110 N.W.2d 857 (1961) 38

State by Cooper v. French, 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) 15

Theisen's Inc. v. Red Owl Stores, Inc., 243 N.W.2d 145 (Minn. 1976) 43

Tri-County State Bank of Ortonville v. Golf Properties, Inc.,
395 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. App. 1986) 38

Watkins Products, Inc. v. Butterfield, 274 Minn. 378, 144 N.W.2d 56 (1966) 38, 39

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Associated Sand & Gravel Co., Inc. v. Di Pietro,
509 P.2d 1020 (Wash. App. 1973) 29

Badger Lumber Co. v. Homes Et. al., 76 N.W. 174 Neb. 1898) 29

Blackman-Shapiro Co. v. Salzberg, 168 N.Y.S.2d 590 (N.Y. 1957) 29

Brunzell v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp., 705 P.2d 642 (Nev. 1985) 29, 33

Compass Bank v. Brickman Group, Ltd , 107 P.3d 955 (Colo. 2005) 28

Cook v. Capellino, 281 P. 412 (Cal.App. 1929) 28

CS & W Contractors, Inc. v. Southwest Savings & Loan Assoc ,
883 P.2d 404 (Ariz. 1994) 28, 29, 30, 31

Di Mondì v. S&S Builders, Inc., et al., 124 A.2d 725 (Del. 1956) 29

Dodds v. Cavett, 97 So. 813 (Miss. 1923) 29

Manchester Iron Works v. E.L. Wagner Const. Co. 107 S.W.2d 89 (Mo. 1937) 29

Eccles Lumber Co. v. Martin, 87 P. 713 (Utah 1906) 29

Foster v. Cox, 123 Mass. 45, 1877 WL 10211 (Mass. 1877) 28

Friedlaender v. McCann, 91 Ill. App. 415, 1900 WL 3325 (Ill. App. 1899) 28

<i>Goodyear v. Emele</i> , 21 Pa. D. 881, 1912 WL 3644 (Pa. D., Northampton County 1911)	29
<i>Hostetter v. Inland Dev. Corp.</i> , 561 P.2d 1323 (Mont. 1977)	29
<i>Lichtenstein v. Grossman Contr. Corp.</i> , 162 N.E.2d 292 (N.Y. 1928)	29
<i>Little Bros. Mill Co. v. Baker</i> , 106 P. 910 (Wash. 1910)	29
<i>M.R. Smith Lumber Co. v. Russell Et. Al.</i> , 144 P. 819 (Kan. 1914)	28
<i>Maryland Brick Co. v. Dunkerly</i> , 36 A. 761 (Md. 1897)	28
<i>New England Savings Bank v. Meadow Lakes Realty Co.</i> , 688 A.2d 345 (Conn. 1997)	28
<i>PIC Const. CO., Inc. v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 241 S.E.2d 804 (Va. 1978)	29, 32
<i>Rathburn v. Landess</i> , 129 So. 738 (Fla. 1930)	28
<i>Richards Brick Co. v. Trott</i> , 23 App. D.C. 284, 1904 WL 19065 (App. D.C. 1904)	28
<i>Sebastian Building & Loan Ass'n et al. v. Minten et al.</i> , 27 S.W.2d 1011 (Ark. 1930)	27, 28
<i>State Loan Co. v. White Earth Coal Mining, Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 157 N.W. 834 (N.D. 1916)	29
<i>Stevens Constr. Corp. v. Draper Hall, Inc.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 893 (Wis. 1976)	29
<i>W.H. Dail Plumbing, Inc. v. Roger Baker & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 308 S.E.2d 452 (N.C. 1983)	29
<i>Weaver v. Harland Corp.</i> , 10 S.E.2d 547 (Va. 1940)	29, 32
<i>William Metzger and Edward P. Baker v. Andrew McCann et al.</i> , 92 Ill. App. 109, 1900 WL 3385 (Ill. App. 1899)	28
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>In re Zachman Homes</i> , 47 B.R. 496 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1984)	24, 35

MINNESOTA STATUTES AND RULES

Minn. Stat. § 514.01 (2008) 16, 27

Minn. Stat. § 514.09 (2008) 6, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 26

Minn. Stat. § 514.10 (2008) 19

Minn. Stat. § 514.15 (2008) 19

Minn. Stat. § 515B.3-117 (2008) 34, 35

Minn. Stat. § 580.12 (2008) 1, 36, 37

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

J.R. Kemper, Annotation, *Enforceability of single mechanic's
lien upon several parcels against less than the entire property liened.*
68 A.L.R. 1300 § 2 (1976) 281
